HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2016 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Health and Welfare to Original House Bill No. 475 by Representative Hoffmann

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof the following: 3
- 4 "R.S. 15:555(A)(17), R.S. 36:3(4), 9(C)(introductory paragraph), 472(A), and 475, and R.S. 46:236.1.1(13) and" 5
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 7 On page 1, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

| 8 | "Section 1. R.S. $15:555(A)(17)$ is hereby amended and reenacted to |
|----|---|
| 9 | read as follows: |
| 10 | §555. Sexual Assault Task Force; creation; membership; meetings |
| 11 | A. The Louisiana Sexual Assault Task Force is hereby created within |
| 12 | the Department of Justice, office of the attorney general. The task force shall |
| 13 | consist of twenty-five members as follows: |
| 14 | * * * |
| 15 | (17) The deputy assistant secretary of programs child welfare of the |
| 16 | Department of Children and Family Services, or his designee. |
| 17 | * * * *!! |

- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 19 On page 1, at the beginning of line 8, change "Section 1." to "Section 2."
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 3, line 19, after "by the" and before "with" delete "secretary" and insert in lieu 21 22 thereof "governor"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 24 On page 3, line 20, delete "secretary" and insert in lieu thereof "governor"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 26 On page 3, at the beginning of line 21, delete "secretary," and insert in lieu thereof 27 "governor,"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 29 On page 4, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

| 30 | "Section 3. R.S. 46:236.1.1(13) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as |
|----|--|
| 31 | follows: |
| 32 | §236.1.1. Family and child support programs; definitions |
| 33 | For the purposes of this Subpart, the following items shall mean: |
| 34 | * * * |
| 35 | (13) "CSE administrator" means the program executive director of |
| 36 | the child support enforcement section, division of programs, family support, |

the child support enforcement section, division of programs, family support,

Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

- 1 office of children and family services, Department of Children and Family
- 2 Services. 3 * * * *"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 5 On page 4, at the beginning of line 3, change "Section 2." to "Section 4."